
COMPLIANCE AGAINST RECEIVED OBJECTION FOR THE POST OF DISTRICT PROGRAMME MANAGER VIDE ADVERTISEMENT NO. 22/21 

Sl. 
No.  

Appl
. Sl. 
No. 

Name  of 
the 

Applicant 
Provisionally Status of Application Objection Compliance against the received objections 

01 03 Bijayalaxmi 
Patra 

The percentage of marks could not be 
ascertained from the submitted 
documents. Hence, the application is 
liable for rejection as per the terms and 
conditions of the advertisement. 

I have submitted the mark obtained in course MSW, 
which I have passed in year 2012 may. 

Full marks Marks secured   % of mark 
1100 685 62.27 

Here by I am sharing required documents for further 
verification for assurance. Please find attached mark 
sheets I am attaching in e-mail. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found Shortlisted. 

02 06 Devi 
Prasad Kar 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I have 13 year experience which is also mentioned 
during my application submission but in this short list 
my application is rejected due to insufficient 
experience .So, I am again attaching my experience 
certificate for consider. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found that the period of post 
qualification experience could not be 
ascertained from the submitted experience 
certificate. Hence, the application is rejected 
as per the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement. 

03 11 

 
 
Jogeswar 
Naik 
 
 
 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

It is to inform that I couldn’t submit the experience 
certificate from the current employer. Since I could 
not get the same in time for which I have applied. At 
that time I attached the identity card for 
consideration. Now I am attaching the appointment 
letter that I have received from the Department of 
W&CD, GoO as well as the experience certificate 
from my present Employer. 

Name of 
the Post 

From To Year of  
Experience 

Project 
Manager 

01/07/2015 30/06
/2018 

3 yrs 

Consultan
t 

02/07/2018 27/02
/2020 

1 yr 7 
 Months  
25 days 

DPC- 
Mamata 

02/03/2020 11/10
/2021 

1 yr  
7Month   

2 9 Days 
 

As per the objection invitation notice, no new 
/ fresh document/s shall be considered at this 
stage. 
Hence, the application is rejected  
for not having requisite 05 years 
 of post qualification experience as  
per the terms and conditions of  
the advertisement. 
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04 13 

Uttam 
Kumar 
Padhan 

 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 
 

Here I am attaching all the requisite documents to 
consider my experience. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found that the candidate has submitted 
two numbers of experience certificates with 
the application form. The candidate has 
passed MSW on 24.11.2014. 
 The post qualification experience at 

Planning Academy from 25.11.2014 to 25. 
12.2015 is 1 year 1 month. 

 The post qualification experience at ICMR, 
RMRC from 21.08.2017 to 12.10.2019 is 2 
years 1 month 21 days. 

The total period of post qualification 
experience is 3 years 2 months 21 days. 

    Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

05 14 
Nihar 

Ranjan 
Jena 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

With respect, I have to inform you that, In my 
application. I Have shown my qualification as PG and 
pass out year is 2008.as per it I have more than 12 
years of post qualification experience in health 
sector.    2ndly in my application status it has 
mentioned that candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience for your kind 
information I have also more than 05 years of post 
qualification experience. Therefore, I request you 
please accept my application and allow me as 
provisionally shortlisted for the further process of 
selection. 
 
 
 
 
 

The application form has been verified again 
and found that the candidate has passed 
M.Sc. (Biotech) in the year 2008 which is not 
a required educational qualification as per the 
advertisement. As the candidate has passed 
MBA on 05.05.2015, the work experience 
from 03.03.2010 to 04.03.2015 is pre-
qualification experience which cannot be 
considered. 
  Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
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No.  
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. Sl. 
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Name  of 
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Applicant 
Provisionally Status of Application Objection Compliance against the received objections 

06 21 Bimalendu 
Pattnaik 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I received the Experience-cum-NOC from my 
appointing authority after the due date for 
submission of application for which I had given an 
undertaking at that time and according to this I am 
attaching the same herewith. 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

07 27 
Ramesh 
Kumar 
Jena 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I have 05 years 04 months and 06 days experience in 
development sector(NGO) 

1. 10.-06-2015 to 16-12-16 -Valid India Trust -01 
Year 06 months 01 day  

2. 01-02-2017 to 03-08-2017-PARDA Nuapada-
07 months 

3. 07-09-2017 to 31-08-2020-Gram Vikas 
Kalahandi – 0 2years 11 months 24 days 

4. 09-07-2020 to 30-06-2021- KIRDTI,Keonjhar-
09 months 21days 
 

The application form has been verified again. 
The candidate has submitted two nos. of 
experience certificates of Gram Vikas 
Kalahandi and KIRDTI, Keonjhar, which is 3 
years 9 months 17 days.  
The period of experience of Valid India Trust 
could not be ascertained from the submitted 
document. 
Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

08 28 
Jitendra 
Kumar 

Mahapatra 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Although I have more than 05 years of post 
qualification experience, it is mentioned at you sheet 
hat “The candidate does not have requisite 05 years 
of post qualification experience. Hence, the 
application is liable for rejection as per the terms and 
conditions of the advertisement.” 
So, please consider my application well as objection 
and allow me to participate at the next stage of the 
recruitment and shall be obliged. 

The application form has been verified again. 
     The candidate has passed MSW in July 
2015.       
     As per the submitted experience certificate 
of Office of the Collector, Nayagarh from July 
2015 (after pass out date of MSW) to 
19.02.2018 is 02 years 7 months 20 days.  
     The experience at OFSDP from 20.02.2018 
to 29.02.2020 is 02 years 10 days. 
     The total period of post qualification 
experience is 04 years 8 months. 
       Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
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09 30 
Subash 
Kumar  
Mallick 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 

Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 

of the advertisement. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found that the candidate has submitted 
two nos. of experience certificates with the 
application form. The candidate has passed 
MA in Sociology on 29.12.2012. 
 The post qualification experience at WCD 

Deptt. from 13.03.2013 to 27.04.2016 (as 
per the signature date on experience 
certificate  is 3 years 1 month 14 days. 

 The work experience at CDMO Office 
Jharsuguda for the period from June 2009 
to June 2012 is pre-qualification 
experience which cannot be considered. 

The total period of post qualification 
experience is 3 years 1 month 14 days. 

    Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

10 32 
Prakash 
Chandra 
Mathan 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

1. I had working in the Department of Hematology, 
SCB MCH, Cuttack as a Counselor cum Data Base 
Manager with effect from 01/04/2014 to 
15/01/2018. 

2. I had already working in the Department of L.V 
Prasad Eye Hospital, Patia, BBSR as a Medical 
Social Worker w.e.f 22/01/2018 to 31/12/2018 

3. Presently I am working as Admin Co-coordinator 
under Tenon Facility Management India Pvt. Ltd, 
BBSR w.e.f 16/05/2019 to 12/10/2021. Till now 
continuing my work in this field. So my work of 
Experience is 7 yrs 5 Months. So I request to 
kindly consider the Last experience in the 
attached file. 

The application form has been verified again. 
     The candidate has submitted two nos. of 
experience certificates from Department of 
Haematology, SCB MCH, Cuttack & 
Department of L.V Prasad Eye Hospital, Patia, 
BBSR, which is 4 years 8 months 25 days. 
      
 Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
 



Sl. 
No.  

Appl
. Sl. 
No. 

Name  of 
the 

Applicant 
Provisionally Status of Application Objection Compliance against the received objections 

11 52 Manamoh
an Sahoo 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I am submitting the NOC & experience certificate for 
the post of District Programme Manager to mail ID – 
hrdnrhm1@gmail.com. 
 
Annex.-1 – NOC 
Annex.-2 – Experience Certificate 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

12 93 
 

Priyabrata 
Rana 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Post qualification experiences:  
1. India Can Education Private Limited. 
2. Shahi Exports Private Limited 
3. OP&HS under (IL&FS) 
4. HDFC Standard Life 

The application form has been verified again. 
     As per the point no. vii of General 
information and Instructions of the 
advertisement, the candidate has not 
submitted any experience certificate to 
establish his post qualification experience at 
the time of submission of application form. 
    As per the objection invitation notice, no 
new / fresh document/s shall be considered 
at this stage. 
    Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 5 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

13 103 
Abhilash 
Kumar 

Panigrahi 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Sir, 
      I am submitting my NOC through email. Kindly 
shortlisted me. 
Kindly see office order no. 12499 dt. 30.10.2021 of 
MD NHM. A copy of the order is attached for your 
kind reference. 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

14 109 
Prasanna 

Kumar 
Debata 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I am to inform you that the valid NC was already 
been submitted to your office through postal service 
(Speed Post on dated 02/11/2021 attached) however 
in objection invited it was mentioned that to submit 
valid NOC. Therefore I am once again submitting 
herewith my valid NOC from the appropriate 
Authority vie letter no. 12499 Dated 30/10/2021 for 
your information & necessary action. 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 
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15 112 Kaberi 
Hota 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I have more than 5 years post qualification 
experience .But unfortunately you have not 
calculated my current work experience i.e. as a Social 
Expert, NAFCC(National Adaptation Fund For Climate 
Change)Project, Minor irrigation, Khariar, Nuapada. I 
am still working in this project. According to your 
advertisement my post qualification experience 
should calculate as follows: 

Name of 
the post Post held From  To  

Post 
Qualifi
cation 
Experi
ence 

Minor 
irrigation, 
Khariar, 

Nuapada 

Social 
Expert 

05.11
.19 

17.10. 
2021(Co
ntinuing 
the same 

post) 

2 Years 

Odisha 
state 

Water & 
Sanitation 
Mission, 

Bhubanes
war 

District 
level 

Consultant 
(IEC & 
HRD) 

 

06.08
.13 30.11.14 

1 Year 
4 

months 

District 
Water & 

Sanitation 
Mission(D

WSM),  
Nuapada 

District 
project  

Coordinato
r(DPC) 

26.11
.11 1.07.13 

1 year 
8 

months 

Watershed 
Nuapada 

Livelihood 
Support 

Team(Micr
o 

Enterprise/
Micro 

Finance) 

04.02
.08 31.03.11 1 Year 

 

The application form has been verified again. 
     As per the experience certificate of NAFCC 
(National Adaptation Fund For Climate 
Change) Project, Minor irrigation, Khariar, 
Nuapada, the candidate has been working 
there since 05.11.2019, but the signed and 
issue date of the experience certificate is 
07.07.2009 from which the period of 
experience cannot be ascertained. 
     Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

 



Sl. 
No.  

Appl
. Sl. 
No. 

Name  of 
the 
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Provisionally Status of Application Objection Compliance against the received objections 

16 116 Sai Swarup 
Mishra 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Attached the service agreements for the purpose of 
required 05 years post qualification experience which 
is more than 05 years as per requirement. 

The application form has been verified again. 
     As per the submitted experience certificate 
of WHO from 03 December 2013 (after pass 
out date of MBA) to 18.02.2015 (issue date of 
experience certificate of WHO) is 01 year 2 
months 16 days. The copy of service 
agreement cannot be considered as 
experience certificate. 
Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

17 119 
Babul 
Kumar 
Lakra 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

NOC Submitted Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

18 126 Bina 
Hariyani 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I have 12 years of post qualification experience which 
I have reflected in my application form enclosed here 
with. 

Name of post From To 
DEO, OCTMP project of 
Water Resources 
Department 

03.11.20
09 

12.11.2010 

Eye donation Counselor, 
NPCB,NHM Odisha 

19.11.20
10 

25.08.2012 

Programme Officer, 
Odisha State Child 
Protection Society 

27.08.20
12 

Till date 

 

The application form has been verified again. 
The candidate has submitted two nos of 
experience certificates from OSTMP & NHM 
(O), which is 2 years 9 months 17 days. 
The experience certificate of Programme 
Officer, Odisha State Child Protection Society 
has not been attached with the application 
form. 
 Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
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19 130 Babuji 
Khara 

The candidate has secured less than 60% 
of marks in MBA. Hence, the application 
is liable for rejection as per the terms and 
conditions of the advertisement 

Regarding my objecting a separate sheet marked as 
Annexure-A is enclosed herewith for favour of kind 
acceptance and sympathetic consideration. 

The application form has been verified again. 
The candidate has secured less than 60% of 
marks in MBA.  
  Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having required percentage of marks in MBA 
as per the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement 

20 142 Sandhya 
Rani Sahu 

The candidate does not have requisite 5 
years of post qualification experience 
and also not submitted all post 
qualification experience certificates with 
the application form . Hence, the 
application is liable for rejection as per 
the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement. 

My educational qualification and professional 
experience is more than 5years and I am sending the 
soft copy along with hardcopy on the said address 
and e-mail ID as required. 

The application form has been verified again. 
     As per the point no. vii of General 
information and Instructions of the 
advertisement, the candidate has not 
submitted any experience certificate to 
establish his post qualification experience at 
the time of submission of application form. 
    As per the objection invitation notice, no 
new / fresh document/s shall be considered 
at this stage. 
    Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 5 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
 

21 144 Sambit 
Nayak 

The percentage could not be ascertained 
from the submitted PGDM documents. 
Hence,  the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

Percentage could not be ascertained from the 
submitted PGDM. 
 Cumulative Quality Point Index (CQPI) of 5.66 is 

equivalent to 74.17%. 
 The copy of PGDM Certificate, Mark sheet and 

conversion certificate table is attached for kind 
information and necessary consideration. 

The application form has been verified again. 
The applicant has not submitted percentage 
conversion certificate at the time of 
submission of application form. 
     As per the objection invitation notice, no 
new / fresh document/s shall be considered 
at this stage. 
     Hence, the application is rejected as per 
Point No. VIII of the General Information and 
Instructions of the advertisement. 
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22 154 Alok 
Moharana 

The period of post qualification 
experience could not be ascertained 
from the submitted documents. Hence, 
the application is liable for rejection as 
per the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement 

I have 06 years of post qualification experience in 
Health sector as per details below;I have been 
working with WHO from 16th May 2016 to till date on 
social service agreement (SSA) on 12 months basis. 
I have attached the begin year SSA document (16th 
May 2016 to 15th May 2017) and the recent SSA 
document from 16.05.2021 to 15.05.2021 with the 
application form to avoid bulky paper doc as 
attachment. 
The above facts may be verified from my application. 
If HR desires I can submit my whole period SSA of 
WHO to the Mission Directorate. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found shortlisted. 

23 160 
AMRESH 
KUMAR 
PATEL 

The candidate has secured less than 60% 
of marks in MA (Sociology). Hence, the 
application is liable for rejection as per 
the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement 

Madam 
with due respect I Amresh Kumar Patel, Ex-DVBDC, 
Jharsuguda bearing application Sl. No. 160 beg to 
state that, 
My representation for consideration in the post of 
DVBDC, with proof of my innocence is forwarded 
with Enquiry documents done by Director of Public 
health, Odisha vide Office letter no. 10425 dated 
17.09.2021 of CDM & PHO, Jharsuguda, which is 
pending yet for consideration at your end. 
My Candidature for the post of DPM is now rejected 
due to less percentage secured in MA but in view of 
my past experience, service and innocence I am 
preying before you for  
giving me a single chance to appear in the interview 
and written for the said applied post of DPM as a 
shortlisted candidate. For which act of yours I and my 
family shall remain ever grateful to you. 
 
 

The candidate has secured less than 60% of 
marks in MA (Sociology). Hence, the 
application is rejected for not having required 
percentage of marks in MA (Sociology) as per 
the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement. 
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24 163 Goutam 
Samal 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I am submitting herewith the NOC from the 
appointing Authority of NHM, Odisha vide Letter nO.-
12507 dated – 30/10/2021 of JD, Admin, NHM, 
Odisha. 
(Enclosed). 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

25 164 
Ashok 
Kumar 
Sahu 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 12499 dtd. 30.10.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

26 166 Shradhanja
li Lala 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is rejected as per 
the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement. 
 

I have 12 years of experience where as it has written 
11 months 2 days. So I have objection for the reason, 
my application has been rejected. Kindly verify it. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found that the candidate has submitted 
experience certificate of Biju Pattanaik 
college of Social Work which is 11 months 3 
days. 
Appointment letter of Parivar Seva cannot be 
considered as experience certificate. 
Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

27 168 
Bhabani 
Sankar 
Sahoo 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

 
 
No objection. 
I am submitting NOC from the appointing authority 
(kindly find attachment). 
Regards. 
 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 
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28 175 
Chandan 

Kumar 
Pradhan 

The candidate does not have requisite 5 
years of post qualification experience 
and also not submitted all post 
qualification experience certificates with 
the application form . Hence, the 
application is liable for rejection as per 
the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement. 

I was working in Banking and Insurance sector 
from 2010 to till 2017 , from 2017 to till today 
working  
in IT sector ,how i have no Post qualification no 
Post Qualification experience. 
2, Objections  
# 10th Marks card and certificate submitted . 
 # +2 Marks card and certificate submitted. 
 # Graduation Marks card and certificate  
      submitted. 
  # Post Graduate Marks card and Provisional 
     Certificate submitted 
  # Recent company Experience certificate 
   submitted. 
Note : 
All Privater company not providing Experience  
certificates, they issues Reliving letter only 

The application form has been verified again. 
     As per the point no. vii of General 
information and Instructions of the 
advertisement, the candidate has not 
submitted any experience certificate to 
establish his post qualification experience at 
the time of submission of application form. 
    As per the objection invitation notice, no 
new / fresh document/s shall be considered 
at this stage. 
    Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 5 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
. 

29 176 Manisha 
Mahapatra 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

Sir, My honest objection regarding the calculation of 
my experience which has been pointed as 4 yrs 11 
months 29 days should be 5 years 8 months 13 days. 
The detail calculation is given as under. 

Name of the Post 
Held 

From Date To 
date 

Experience

Psychologist, 
NUHM 

04.09.2018 17.10.
2021 

03.years 01
 months 13 
days 

Patient Counselor 
in Life line 
Diagnostic & Day 
Care Centre 

01.01.2016 01.08.
2018 

2 Years 07
 months

Therefore request to consider my eligibility on my 
experience of 05 Years 08 Months and 13 days. 

The application form has been  verified again 
and found shortlisted. 
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30 177 Jyotsnaran
i Sharma 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 
 

NOC is attached herewith for your kind reference. 
Order no. 13211 dated 20.11.2021 of JD (Admn.) 
NHM Odisha. 
Order no. 12499 dated 30.10.2021 of JD (Admn.) 
NHM Odisha 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

31 181 
Seema 

Smaraki 
Ray 

The percentage could not be ascertained 
from the submitted PGDRD mark sheet. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

As per your objection that in PG DRD Certificate there 
is no percentage but I have applied the post in my 
highest qualification i.e P.G in RD, where in the 
application no. NRHM_DPG_60585, it has been 
clearly mention the total marks & percentage i.e 
70.15%. Accordingly I have submitted the MA RD 
Mark sheet with the application form. Again for your 
kind information, I have attached my mark sheet of 
MARD indicating the percentage of Marks for 
qualifying me for the post of DPM. As I am qualifying 
all the criteria of your advertisement for the post of 
DPM, kindly my application shouldn’t be rejected and 
may be relooked & reconsideration.  
 

The application form has been verified again 
and found shortlisted. 

32 189 Stella 
Toppo 

The candidate has crossed upper age 
limit  i.e 45 years. Hence, the application 
is liable for rejection as per the terms and 
conditions of the advertisement. 

 
 
I have been rejected with the reason that I have 
crossed the upper age limit where as few candidates 
mentioned in the Sl. No. 201 Sanjaya ku. Patel. DOB 
19.04.1975 age 46 yrs 5 monts 13 days. Sl. No. 268 
Akshaya Ku. Mishra 30.05.1975 age 46 yrs 4 months 2 
days has been provisionally shortlisted for the same 
position of District Programme Manager. So I humbly 
requested for clarification. 
 
 
 

The upper age limit for the post of District 
Programme Manager is up to 45 years.  
However, the candidates at Sl. No. 201 and 
268 as mentioned in the objection are 
provisionally shortlisted after getting age 
relaxation as per the provision mentioned in 
the advertisement for employees of 
O.S.H&F.W Society. 
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No.  
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No. 

Name  of 
the 

Applicant 
Provisionally Status of Application Objection Compliance against the received objections 

33 190 Alochana 
Sahoo 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

My post qualification experience mentioned in the 
database for the post of District Programme Manager 
is counted as 3 yrs 7 Months 6 days where as my job 
experience counts to 7 years 6 months 14 days till 
date i.e. from my rejection to the above post for not 
having requisite 05 yrs of post qualification 
experience may kindly be reconsidered as I am 
meting the eligibility criterion of requisite 05 years of 
post qualification experience. I have post 
qualification experience of 07 years 6 months 14 days 
as of now. Hence, I request for reconsideration of my 
candidature for the post District Programme 
Manager. 
 

The application form has been  verified again 
and found that the candidate has submitted 
experience certificate of DPMU, Cuttack from 
25.08.2014 to 31.03.2018 (as per the 
signature date mentioned on experience 
certificate) is 3 years 7 months 7 days.  
As per the NOC of DPMU, Cuttack the period 
of work experience from 25.08.2014 to 
12.09.2018 (as per the signature date 
mentioned on experience certificate) is  4 
years 18 days. 
In both the cases, the post qualification 
experience is less than 05 years. 
Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 05 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

34 202 
Girija 

Prasad 
Mishra 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC Submitted vide Order No: 12499, dt. 30.10.2021 Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

35 207 Rojalin 
Mohapatra 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Objection - The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by the date as 
mentioned in the Notice through e-mail 
(hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), failing which the application 
is liable for rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 
Compliance – The state has communicated the 
experience-cum-NOC as per the order no. 12499 
dated 30.10.2021. Now I am herewith submitting the 
NOC from appointing authority through 
hrdnrhm1@gmail.com and also through the speed 
post. 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 
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36 212 
Tusar 

Kumar 
Nayak 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 12499 dtd. 30.10.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

37 214 
Sanjeeb 
Kumar 
Nayak 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Respected Madam/ Sir, 
       This is to bring to your kind notice that your 
august organization has stated that I, Sanjeeb Kumar 
Nayak, do not have not have requisite 05 years of 
post-qualification experience. Hence, the application 
is liable for rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 
        However, I humbly would like to bring to your 
kind knowledge of the fact that I have completed my 
MSW in Medical and Psychiatric Social Work as 
specialization in year 2006 and have about 13 year 
and more of post-qualification experience in 
Government and Non-Government Organization on 
Health, Livelihood and Education. 
       I therefore, request you to kindly consider my 
objection and give an opportunity to be selected for 
the interview and further process. For this kind help 
and support I shall be deeply indebted to you and 
your esteemed office. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found shortlisted 

38 221 Sachin Dev 
Goud 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

With due respect I have to inform you that I have mention 
2 nos of experience in my DPM application. 1.DAPTA  
Kalahandi from 1.03.12 to 21.08.2015 and  NHM 
experience as Assistant Manager GKS  and QA from 22-08-
2015 to 21-10-2021,Sir at the time of application 
submission of experience certificate is not communicated 
to me by MD NHM by Odisha .That is why I unable to 
produce the certificate at the time of DPM application 
submission. 
Therefore I request you to allow me the proceed work as 
assistant Manager GKS & QA and allow me provisionally 
selected list.  

The application form has been verified again 
and found shortlisted. 



Sl. 
No.  

Appl
. Sl. 
No. 

Name  of 
the 

Applicant 
Provisionally Status of Application Objection Compliance against the received objections 

39 239 
Nisitha 
Ranjan 
Sahoo 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

NOC Submitted Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

40 243 Jitendriya 
Mandal 

The candidate has not submitted MSW 
pass certificate with the application form. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I have already submitted the mark sheet, which 
indicates securing 1st class in the MSW Examination. 
Therefore, I pray for kind consideration of the 
application for the post of DPM. I am again attaching 
herewith for perusal.  

The application form has verified again and 
found shortlisted. 

41 244 
Sudhi 

Ranjan 
Maharana 

The application form has not been signed 
and documents are not self attested by 
the candidate. Hence, the application is 
rejected as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 
 

I apologies for my mistake that I had not self attested 
of all my documents. So I am again providing all self 
attested documents. Kindly consider my documents. 
All documents are true. 

As per the objection invitation notice, no new 
/ fresh document/s shall be considered at this 
stage. 
     Hence, the application is rejected as per 
the Point No VI of General information and 
Instructions of the advertisement. 

42 246 Durga 
Prasad Raj 

The candidate has not submitted MSW 
Pass certificate with the application form. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Madam/Sir, 
I am an employee under NHM, Odisha since 2009.I 
have qualified MSW and submitted the details of the 
mark sheet in which it also section. 
Again though I have no complaint upon the judiciary 
decision of the HR section of NHM Odisha, bit I am 
praying to allow me to sit in the written examination 
as I have the requisite qualification to attained the 
written examination for the above said post. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found shortlisted. 

43 252 
Susant 
Kumar 
Biswal 

The candidate has not submitted post 
specific NOC from the appointing 
authority subsequent to issue of the 
advertisement. Hence, the application is 
liable for rejection as per the terms and 
conditions of the advertisement. 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 12499 dtd. 30.10.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 
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44 274 
Alok 

Kumar 
Mishra 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 13211 dtd. 20.11.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

45 290 
Dr. Niroj 
Kumar 

Satpathy 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Submission of Valid NOC from the appointing 
Authority (JD Admin. NHM, Odisha) vide order no 

Dt.30.10.21,Sl No-32 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

46 313 Laxmidhar 
Mahapatra 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 12499 dtd. 30.10.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

47 320 
Deepak 
Kumar 
Nanda 

The candidate does not have requisite 5 
years of post qualification experience. 
The candidate has not attached post 
qualification experience certificates with 
the application form. Hence, the 
application is liable for rejection as per 
the terms & conditions of the 
advertisement. 

Experience – 14 years 6 months 4 days 

The application form has been verified again. 
     As per the point no. vii of General 
information and Instructions of the 
advertisement, the candidate has not 
submitted any experience certificate to 
establish his post qualification experience at 
the time of submission of application form. 
    As per the objection invitation notice, no 
new / fresh document/s shall be considered 
at this stage. 
    Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 5 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
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48 324 
Jitendra 
Kumar 
Sahoo 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Requirement of NOC from the appointing authority. 
The NOC is submitted herewith (Order No. 12499 dt. 
30.10.2021 of JD (Admin), NHM Odisha) Sl. No. 9 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

49 327 
Hitesh 
Kumar 

Tripathy 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 12499 dtd. 30.10.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

50 328 Abhiram 
Sahoo 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Objection : 
The candidate is required to submit valid NOC from 
the appointing authority by the date as mentioned in 
the Notice through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for rejection as 
per the terms and conditions of the advertisement. 
 
Compliance ; 
NOC is attached herewith vide Order no. 12499 
Dated; 30.10.2021 Office of the Mission Directorate, 
NHM Odisha (Appointing authority). 
The name of Candidate Abhiram Sahoo is mentioned 
in SL. No. 12. 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

51 329 
Shubhend
u Shekhar 

Panda 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

As per letter No. 12499/Dt. 30.10.21of Joint Director 
(Admin), NHM, Odisha.  The NOC submitted for the 
post of District Programme manager vide 
Advertisement No. 22/2021 and Corrigendum no. 
25/2021. 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 
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52 340 Sasmita 
Sahu 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement 

NOC Submitted Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

53 349 
Pradeep 
Kumar 
Sahoo 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

“Required to submit valid NOC from the appointing 
authority” 
“As per order no. 12507 Dated 30.10.2021 of JD 
(Admin), NHM, Odisha I submit the NOC-cum-
Experience Certificate”. 
SL - 19 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

54 351 Dayasis 
Sahu 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Please find the NOC from the appointing authority 
annexed herewith. 

Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

55 374 Geetanjali 
Sa Provisionally Shortlisted 

Sir, 
Pls fi d the attched experience certificate copy for 
your reference. Now I am working @OSDMA since 
January 2017 but my  this experience hasn't added by 
you. Pls consider and add my 5 years of experience in 
my cv. My total post qualification experience is 12 
years +. Pls calculate accordingly.  
 
 

The application form has been verified again & 
found that the candidate has submitted 4 
numbers of experience certificates from District 
Watershed Mission, Bolangir, DRDA, Kalahandi, 
DOVE & OSDMA, Kalahandi, which is 7 yrs 6 
Months & 11 days.  
The work experience of District Watershed 
Mission has calculated from 16/12/2009 to 
24/06/2010 as the result declaration date of 
MBA is 16/12/2009.  
The Experience Certificate of Sabuja Biplaba & 
work experience of District Watershed Mission 
from August, 2006 to 15/12/2009 Couldn’t be 
considered as pre qualification experience.  
The post qualification experience of the 
applicant has been corrected as 7 yrs 6 Months 
& 11 days. 
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56 387 Mohit 
Kumar 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 12918 dtd. 09.11.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

57 398 
Debasis 

Sahu 
 

Provisionally Shortlisted 

Total year of experience may kindly be corrected. 
There is mentioned only 5 years 11 months of 
experience in the Provisional Database. I have gained 
16 years of total experience and also mentioned in 
the submitted application form. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found that the candidate has completed 
MSW in the year 2012. 
 The post qualification experience of the 
applicant has been corrected as 7 years 3 
months 29 days. 

58 402 PRASHANS
A DAS 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

The application form has been verified again 
The candidate has submitted two nos. of 
experience certificates.  

 The work Experience of CM&HO, 
Bastala, Jagdalpur is pre-qualification 
experience, which can’t be 
considered. 

 Experience certificate of KIIT 
University from 03.06.2015 to 
31.12.2016 is 1 year 6 months 17 
days. 

     Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 5 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 

59 406 Hrudanand
a Rout 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 
 

NOC submitted (Order NO. 13211 dtd. 20.11.2021) Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 
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60 415 
Bijaya 
Kumar 

Mahapatro 

The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

I have completed my 6.5 years of post qualification 
experience as on date the details as follow. 
1. Completed my 3 years of pot qualification 

experience at Indian Red Cross Society, Odisha 
State Branch, Bhubaneswar as State DM 
Coordinator (copy enclosed). 

2. Presently working as District Youth Officer at 
NYK Gajapati, Ministry of Youth affairs & Sports, 
Govt. of India from Dec 2018 to till date, it 
means, I have completed 3 years & 3 months of 
post qualification experience (copy of 
deployment is attached). 
Hence, my application may be considered. 

The application form has been verified again 
and found that the candidate has not 
submitted MSW Pass certificate and 
Submitted total 03 nos. of experience 
certificates with the application form. 
The work experience at Indian Red Cross 
Society from 12.05.2015 to 30.04.2018. But 
he has passed MSW on dtd. 18.05.2015 as per 
the MSW Part-II Mark sheet.  
Hence, the period of post qualification 
experience from 19.05.2015 to 30.04.2018 is 
02 years 11 months 12 days.  
     The experience at Helping Youth 
Association from 05-03-2013 to 11.05.2015 
and the experience at RWSS from February 
2010 to February 2013 are pre-qualification 
experience, which, can’t be considered.  
    The experience certificate of NYK, Gajapati 
has not been submitted at the time of 
submission of application form.  
     No new / fresh document/s shall be 
considered as per the objection invitation 
notice. 
     Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 5 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 
the advertisement. 
 

61 421 

Tapas 
Kumar 
Panda 

 

 
The candidate does not have requisite 05 
years of post qualification experience. 
Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 
 

In my earlier application, I have not submitted my 
work experience of the current organization, which I 
am submitting herewith for kind consideration. 

   
As per the objection invitation notice, no new 
/ fresh document/s shall be considered at this 
stage. 
   Hence, the application is rejected for not 
having requisite 5 years of post qualification 
experience as per the terms and conditions of 



 
 
 

the advertisement. 
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62 423 
Rakesh 
Kumar 

Mohapatra 

The candidate is required to submit valid 
NOC from the appointing authority by 
the date as mentioned in the Notice 
through e-mail (hrdnrhm1@gmail.com), 
failing which the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

NOC Submitted Shortlisted 
(NOC Submitted) 

63 429 
Durga 
Prasad 
Panda 

The candidate has not submitted 
certificates and mark sheets in support of 
age with the application form. Hence, the 
application is liable for rejection as per 
the terms and conditions of the 
advertisement. 

As far my knowledge is concerned, I have send my 
application in offline made with all required 
documents and certificates. 
     However, if more non submission leads to 
rejection of candidature then I am submitting the 
same documents to sufficient the objection raised. 
Documents enclose ; 

1. All mark sheets & certificates 
2. Adhar 
3. 10th Certificate as proof of age. 

The application form has been verified again. 
     The candidate has not submitted any 
documents in support of age at time of 
submission of application form. 
      As per the objection invitation notice, no 
new / fresh document/s shall be considered 
at this stage. 
     Hence, the application is rejected as per 
the point no. vii of General information and 
Instructions of the advertisement. 

64 438 
Satesh 
Kumar 

Teipathy 

The applicant has not submitted neither 
System Generated Appl. Form nor 
prescribed Appl. Form along with 
supportive documents with in the due 
date.Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per te terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

With due respect and humble submission, I am drawing 
your kindness towards t}te fact that myself Mr. Satesh 
Kumar Tripathy working as District Consultant (NTCP), 
Koraput under your Administrative Control. I had 
applied for the post of DPM vide Adv No. 22/2t, dated 
O6/10/21 through online on date 21/10/21. My 
application No is NRHM_DPG_6O618. After appling 
online I had submitted all relevant documents to claim 
my candidature through speed post much before the 
due date. But in the objection list published recently it 
is mention against my name (Objection List 51 No - 438) 
that the application has not submitted in due dare and 
hence liable for rejection. I therefore request you to 
kindly reconsider my case sympathetically candidature 
(if otherwise eligible) for the post of DPM, for which act 
of your kindness I will be thankful to you. 

The last date of receipt of application form 
was 06-11-2021.The application form has 
been verified again and found that the form 
with relevant documents was received by this 
office on dtd. 08-11-2021.     
 Hence, the application is rejected as per the 
point no.1 of Corrigendum of the said 
advertisement. 
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65 507 
RUPAK 
KUMAR 

PRADHAN 

The applicant has submitted neither 
System Generated Appl. Form nor 
prescribed Appl. Form along with 
supportive documents with in the due 
date. Hence, the application is liable for 
rejection as per the terms and conditions 
of the advertisement. 

Post applied for “Dist Accounts Mnager 

    The candidate has not submitted System 
Generated Application form along with self 
attested photocopies of all certificates and 
Mark sheets within the last date  of receipt of 
application form i.e 30.10.2021 by 5.00 P.M 
as per the point no. vi of General information 
and Instructions of the advertisement no. 
22/21 dtd. 06.10.2021. 
Due to technical error, the corrigendum no. 
25/21 dtd. 23.10.2021 has been published for 
receipt of application form through offline 
mode in the prescribed format. The last date 
of receipt of application form was 06.11.2021. 
No application has been received within the 
due date. 
Hence, the application is rejected as per the 
terms and conditions of the advertisement. 
 

 
 
 
 


